PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8200858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PISTON INTERIORS LLC	09/28/2023
A. LAVA & SON LLC F/K/A A. LAVA & SON CO.	09/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address:	5555 CLEVELAND AVE.			
Internal Address:	GW1W37			
City:	COLUMBUS			
State/Country:	OHIO			
Postal Code:	43231			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9278608
Patent Number:	9186962
Patent Number:	9032888
Patent Number:	8870259
Patent Number:	8869870
Patent Number:	8770256
Patent Number:	8672016
Patent Number:	8556339
Patent Number:	8556325
Patent Number:	8210567
Patent Number:	8091946
Patent Number:	8029065
Patent Number:	7967328
Patent Number:	7963582
Patent Number:	7779887
Patent Number:	7703832
Patent Number:	7681910
Patent Number:	7597132

PATENT REEL: 065104 FRAME: 0932

508153677

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7591498
Patent Number:	7591296
Patent Number:	7549708
Patent Number:	7549457
Patent Number:	7543880
Patent Number:	7537287
Patent Number:	7503270
Patent Number:	7429068
Patent Number:	7421962
Patent Number:	7337823
Patent Number:	7278363
Patent Number:	7234752
Patent Number:	7204539
Patent Number:	7134730
Patent Number:	7097227
Patent Number:	7025400
Patent Number:	7007997
Patent Number:	6997126
Patent Number:	6964453
Patent Number:	6962385
Patent Number:	6935260
Patent Number:	10300769
Patent Number:	10737559
Patent Number:	10376721
Patent Number:	9770965
Patent Number:	9827891
Patent Number:	9702188
Application Number:	16876411
Patent Number:	11243154
Patent Number:	10870337
Patent Number:	10864804
Patent Number:	10688850
Patent Number:	10406973
Patent Number:	10413082
Patent Number:	11077789
Patent Number:	11312211
Patent Number:	11396220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7349302488

Email: trademarks@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN M. KORNFIELD

Address Line 1: 201 SOUTH DIVISION, SUITE 400 Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. KORNFIELD		
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. kornfield/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2023		

Total Attachments: 8

source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page1.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page2.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page3.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page4.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page5.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page6.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page7.tif source=Irvin Acquisition - executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)#page8.tif

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Agreement"), dated as of September 28, 2023, is made by the undersigned (individually each the "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"), in favor of THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, Grantors entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, certain affiliates of the Grantors and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Grantors' Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, Patents and Licenses (each as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby confirms that pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Patents and Licenses of the Grantors (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), any and all goodwill associated therewith, and all proceeds and products of any and all of the Patents of the Grantors, to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. This Agreement is expressly subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Each Grantor hereby further acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents are fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and

provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature pages follow.]

4855-8660-4158_4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first written above.

GRANTORS:

PISTON INTERIORS LLC

(f/k/a Irvin Automotive Products LLC)

By: ________

Name: Vincent Johnson

Title: Chairman

A. LAVA & SON LLC (f/k/a A. Lava & Son Co.)

Name: Vincent Johnson

Title: Chairman

Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents) (4855-8660-4158)

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Kimberly Banat

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Registered Patents:

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date
D-ring for use with a visor	14/299315	6/9/14	9,278,608	3/8/16
Sliding visor	14/037530	9/26/13	9,186,962	11/17/15
Bus seat back trim and method and apparatus for making	13/307093	11/30/11	9,032,888	5/19/15
Hybrid visor	12/291656	11/12/08	8,870,259	10/28/14
Sun shade motor spring assembly	12/660543	3/1/10	8,869,870	10/28/14
Fixed motor spring shade	11/220923	9/7/05	8,770,256	7/8/14
Folding end cap	11/651640	1/10/07	8,672,016	3/18/14
Latch lock out	12/592748	12/2/09	8,556,339	10/15/13
Sliding visor	13/200177	9/20/11	8,556,325	10/15/13
Seat side airbag seam	11/488324	7/18/06	8,210,567	7/3/12
Screwless visor mount assembly	12/214207	6/17/08	8,091,946	1/10/12
Sliding armrest	12/386704	4/22/09	8,029,065	10/4/11
Continuous side airbag seam	12/154108	5/20/08	7,967,328	6/28/11
Sliding visor	12/288309	10/18/08	7,963,582	6/21/11
Rotating end cap	11/651718	1/10/07	7,779,887	8/24/10
Breakaway visor	12/214145	6/17/08	7,703,832	4/27/10

4855-8660-4158_4

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date
Side airbag connector assembly	11/824167	6/28/07	7,681,910	3/23/10
Window shade	11/242335	10/3/05	7,597,132	10/6/09
Sliding console	11/807248	5/24/07	7,591,498	9/22/09
Two piece removable end cap	11/975213	10/17/07	7,591,296	9/22/09
T-member for use in an armrest or interior component of a vehicle	11/580199	10/12/06	7,549,708	6/23/09
Silicone shade	11/209106	8/22/05	7,549,457	6/23/09
D-ring for use with a visor	11/903387	9/21/07	7,543,880	6/9/09
Sliding armrest	11/287413	11/23/05	7,537,287	5/26/09
Bobbin system for use with a sewing machine	11/591812	11/2/06	7,503,270	3/17/09
Removable storage console	11/242291	10/3/05	7,429,068	9/30/08
Guide for use in making a seam having a T- member	11/546210	10/11/06	7,421,962	9/9/08
Extending end cap for a security shade	11/066707	2/26/05	7,337,823	3/4/08
Non-laminate seam	11/494329	7/27/06	7,278,363	10/9/07
Molded visor with integral vanity frame	11/066830	2/25/05	7,234,752	6/26/07
Visor nail	11/350959	2/9/06	7,204,539	4/17/07
Seat trim cover assembly aid	11/202624	8/13/05	7,134,730	11/14/06

4855-8660-4158_4

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date
Upholstered visor with map strap	11/015135	12/17/04	7,097,227	8/29/06
Visor nail	10/779224	2/12/04	7,025,400	4/11/06
Removable stanchion cover	11/035063	1/12/05	7,007,997	3/7/06
Offset seam sewing process	10/686251	10/15/03	6,997,126	2/14/06
Seat trim cover assembly aid	10/858904	6/2/04	6,964,453	11/15/05
Sliding visor	10/686473	10/15/03	6,962,385	11/8/05
Notched seam design for interior trim upholstery pieces	10/686259	10/15/03	6,935,260	8/30/05
Visor	14/571980	12/16/14	10,300,769	5/28/19
Visor	14/996530	1/15/16	10,737,559	8/11/20
Gear loop	14/529274	10/31/14	10,376,721	8/13/19
Sliding visor	14/921029	10/23/15	977,965	9/26/17
Bus seat back trim and method and apparatus for making	14/690729	4/20/15	9,827,891	11/28/17
Fixed motor spring shade	11/450698	6/9/06	9,702,188	7/11/17
Deep Draw Trim Attachment	16/876411	5/18/20	n/a	n/a
Foam displacement indicator	16/660154	10/2/19	11,243,154	2/8/22
Thin visor	16/288612	2/28/19	10,870,337	12/22/20
Sliding thin visor	16/288579	2/28/19	10,864,804	12/15/20

4855-8660-4158_4

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date
Sliding visor	15/919357	3/13/18	10,688,850	6/23/20
Lighted auto visor mirror	15/420176	1/31/17	10,406,973	9/10/19
Zip on upholstery	15/172779	6/3/16	10,413,082	9/17/19
LIGHTED AUTO VISOR MIRROR	16/553719	8/28/2019	11,077,789	8/3/2021
SLIDING VISOR	16/876448	5/18/2020	11,312,211	4/26/2022
VISOR	16/943248	7/30/2020	11,396,220	7/26/2022

4855-8660-4158_4

RECORDED: 10/03/2023